

IN THE  
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS

CAUSE NO. 20A-EX-00800

<hr/>	
IPL INDUSTRIAL GROUP,	)
INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER	)
COUNSELOR,	)
CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS,	)
CITIZENS ACTION COALITION OF	)
INDIANA,	)
	)
Appellants (Intervenors and	)
Statutory Party below),	)
	)
v.	)
	)
INDIANAPOLIS POWER & LIGHT	)
COMPANY and INDIANA UTILITY	)
REGULATORY COMMISSION,	)
	)
Appellee (Petitioner and Administrative	)
Agency Below).	)
<hr/>	

Appeal from Indiana Utility  
Regulatory Commission

Cause No. 45264

The Hon. James F. Huston,  
Chairman

The Hon. Sara E. Freeman,  
The Hon. Stefanie N. Krevda,  
The Hon. David L. Ober,  
The Hon. David E. Ziegner,  
Commissioners

The Hon. Jennifer L. Schuster,  
Administrative Law Judge

JOINT BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

IPL Industrial Group  
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor  
City of Indianapolis  
Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc.

Todd A. Richardson, Atty No. 16620-49  
Joseph P. Rompala, Atty No. 25078-49  
LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C.  
One American Square, Suite 2500  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282  
Telephone: (317) 639-1210  
Facsimile: (317) 639-4882  
Email: [TRichardson@Lewis-Kappes.com](mailto:TRichardson@Lewis-Kappes.com)  
[JRompala@Lewis-Kappes.com](mailto:JRompala@Lewis-Kappes.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 8

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 9

    A. The Statutory Framework ..... 9

    B. The Petition and Parties Below ..... 10

    C. The Prefiling of Direct and Rebuttal Evidence ..... 11

    D. The Evidentiary Hearing ..... 13

    E. The Commission Order ..... 16

III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 17

    A. The Proposed TDSIC Plan ..... 17

    B. The Status of IPL’s Electric System ..... 18

    C. IPL’s Risk Reduction Rationale ..... 20

    D. The Monetization Analysis Presented by IPL ..... 21

    E. The Estimated Costs and Associated Rate Impact ..... 23

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 24

V. ARGUMENT ..... 26

    A. The Commission Abused Its Discretion and Violated Evidentiary Principles by the Belated Admission of IPL’s Workpapers ..... 30

        1. IPL’s supplementation of the record with its voluminous workpapers was untimely ..... 30

*Joint Brief of Appellants: IPL Industrial Group, Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor, City of Indianapolis, and Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc.*

- 2. The workpapers were admitted in violation of the rules of evidence and administrative notice ..... 36
- 3. The improper admission of the workpapers by administrative notice is reversible error ..... 42
- B. The Order Misinterpreted the Statutory Requirement that Incremental Benefits Must Justify the Estimated Costs ..... 44
  - 1. The cost-justification standard is a fundamental statutory requirement for approval of a TDSIC plan ..... 45
  - 2. The Commission erred by adopting IPL’s proposed statutory revision ..... 46
  - 3. The misinterpretation of the incremental benefits standard is reversible error ..... 51
- C. The Order Lacks Specific Findings on Important Issues..... 51
  - 1. The Order failed to confront the substance of the challenge under the incremental benefits standard ..... 53
  - 2. The Order lacks findings addressing the material deficiencies in IPL’s monetization analysis ..... 55
  - 3. The lack of sufficient findings is reversible error ..... 58
- VI. CONCLUSION ..... 59

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Arlton v. Schraut,  
 936 N.E.2d 831 (Ind. App. 2010), transfer denied,  
 950 N.E.2d 1200 (Ind. 2011) ..... 27-28, 43

Bell v. Topeka,  
 496 F. Supp.2d 1182 (D. Kan. 2007) ..... 38

BP Products North America, Inc. v. Office of Utility Consumer Counselor,  
 947 N.E.2d 471 (Ind. App.), mod'd on rehearing on different grounds,  
 964 N.E.2d 234 (2011), transfer dismissed,  
 963 N.E.2d 1120 (Ind. 2012) ..... 28-29

Citizens Action Coalition v. Duke Energy Indiana, Inc.,  
 16 N.E.3d 449 (Ind. App. 2014) ..... 29-30, 51  
 59

Citizens Action Coalition v. Northern Indiana Public Service Co.,  
 485 N.E.2d 610 (Ind. 1985), cert. denied,  
 476 U.S. 1137 (1986) ..... 45

Coghill v. Badger,  
 430 N.E.2d 405 (Ind. App. 1982) ..... 39

Hidden Valley Lake Property Owners Ass'n v. HVL Utilities, Inc.,  
 408 N.E.2d 622 (Ind. App. 1980) ..... 29, 51, 59

Hilker v. Hilker,  
 153 Ind. 425, 55 N.E. 81 (1899) ..... 31, 36

In re D.P.,  
 72 N.E.3d 976 (Ind. App. 2017) ..... 40

Indiana-American Water Co. v. Office of Utility Consumer Counselor,  
 844 N.E.2d 106 (Ind. App. 2006) ..... 45

Indiana Bell Telephone Co. v. Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission,  
 715 N.E.2d 351 (Ind. 1999) ..... 28, 51

L.S. Ayres & Co. v. Indianapolis Power & Light Co.,  
 169 Ind. App. 652, 351 N.E.2d 814 (1976) ..... 29, 51, 59

*Joint Brief of Appellants: IPL Industrial Group, Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor, City of Indianapolis, and Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc.*

<u>McClain v. Review Board</u> , 693 N.E.2d 1314 (Ind. 1998) .....	27
<u>NIPSCO Industrial Group v. Northern Indiana Public Service Co.</u> , 100 N.E.3d 234 (Ind. 2018) .....	9, 29, 45, 46, 51
<u>NIPSCO Industrial Group v. Northern Indiana Public Service Co.</u> , 31 N.E.3d 1 (Ind. App. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Northern Indiana Public Service Co. v. United States Steel Co.</u> , 907 N.E.2d 1012 (Ind. 2009) .....	27, 28, 29 51
<u>Public Service Commission v. Indiana Bell Telephone Co.</u> , 235 Ind. 1, 130 N.E.2d 467 (1955) .....	34
<u>Reef v. Asset Acceptance, LLC</u> , 43 N.E.3d 652 (Ind. App. 2015) .....	38, 43-44
<u>Seth v. Midland Funding, LLC</u> , 997 N.E.2d 1139 (Ind. App. 2013) .....	38-39
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Shuman</u> , 175 Ind. App. 186, 370 N.E.2d 941, (1977) .....	27, 31, 36
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Woodgett</u> , 59 N.E.3d 1090 (Ind. App. 2016) .....	27, 28, 44
<u>Twin Lakes Regional Sewer District v. Teumer</u> , 992 N.E.2d 744 (Ind. App. 2013) .....	40
<u>VanPatten v. State</u> , 986 N.E.2d 255 (Ind. 2013) .....	28, 43

**Administrative Decisions**

In Re IPL, Cause No. 45264  
 (Ind. U.R.C. March 4, 2020) ..... *passim*

**Statutes and Administrative Rules**

Ind. Code §8-1-1.1-4.1 ..... 10

Ind. Code ch. 8-1-39 ..... 8, 9

Ind. Code §8-1-39-2 ..... 10

Ind. Code §8-1-39-9 ..... 10

Ind. Code §8-1-39-9(a) ..... 10, 23, 46

Ind. Code §8-1-39-9(c) ..... 10, 23

Ind. Code §8-1-39-9(e) ..... 23

Ind. Code §8-1-39-9(f) ..... 23

Ind. Code §8-1-39-10 ..... 10, 16, 30

Ind. Code §8-1-39-10(b) ..... 10, 30

Ind. Code §8-1-39-10(b)(1) ..... 32

Ind. Code §8-1-39-10(b)(3) ..... 44, 50, 51  
 52, 58

170 Ind. Admin. Code §1-1.1-18(g) ..... 11, 31

170 Ind. Admin. Code §1-1.1-18(h) ..... 11, 12

170 Ind. Admin. Code §1-1.1-21(f) ..... 14, 38, 39

170 Ind. Admin. Code §1-1.1-21(g) ..... 14, 38

170 Ind. Admin. Code §1-1.1-21(h) ..... 14, 38, 39  
 42-43

170 Ind. Admin. Code §1-1.1-21(i) ..... 14, 38

*Joint Brief of Appellants: IPL Industrial Group, Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor, City of Indianapolis, and Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc.*

170 Ind. Admin. Code §1-1.1-21(j)	.....	<i>passim</i>
170 Ind. Admin. Code §1-1.1-21(k)	.....	14
170 Ind. Admin Code §1-1.1-26(a)	.....	11
Ind. R. Evid. 201	.....	38
Ind R. Evid. 201(a)(1)	.....	39
Ind. R. Evid. 201(a)(2)	.....	39, 40
Ind. R. Evid. 901	.....	37
Ind. R. Evid. 901(b)	.....	37
Ind. R. Evid. 902	.....	38
